






 
Declaration on Exempted Development under Section 5 of the Planning and Development 
Act 2000 

 

 

D/316/23- Temporary use of an existing rugby clubhouse as a pre-school 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

The Question 

The applicant is querying whether the temporary use of an existing rugby clubhouse as a 
pre-school (3 hours daily until end of academic calendar year- June next year) is/ is not 
exempted development for the purposes of the Act 

 

 

 

Planning History 

 

 



17/4179- Permission granrted to Bramble Cottage Montessori for construction of Montessori 
School Building comprising; two classrooms with associated sanitary accommodation, 
reception area, staff kitchen and dining area as well as dedicated secure outdoor play area 
with all associated site development works including a free standing sign at site/club 
entrance 

13/5874- Permission granted to Midleton Rugby Club Erect 3 no. 18 metre high floodlights, 
backlighting to 3 no. floodlights granted under previous planning permission Ref. No. 
11/5280 and associated site works 

 
Pl Ref No. 11/5280- Permission granted Midleton RFC  for the erection of 6 no. 18 metre 
high floodlights and associated site works 

 
Pl Ref No. 09/5480- Permission granted to the Bord of Management (Educate Together) for 
Construction of new pre-fabricated flat-roofed first floor extension consisting of 2 no. 
classrooms complete with toilets and resource room to be built on top of existing ground 
floor school together with access stairs and associated site works, ramps and drainage 

 
Pl Ref No. 08-7609 – The Board of Management Midleton Educate Together National School 
- Prefabricated single storey building to consist of two classrooms & a staffroom with store 
& toilets together with associated site works – permission granted – temporary permission 
granted for a five year period.  

 
 

Pl Ref No. 05 – 517 – Midleton Rugby Football Club – Permission granted for the 
Construction of new dressing rooms and training facilities and alterations to entrance.  

 
Pl Ref No. 96-4696 – Midleton Rugby and Football Club – permission granted for the 
construction of a clubhouse  
 

 

 

 

Statutory Provisions  

 

I consider the following statutory provisions relevant to this referral case:  

Planning and Development Act, 2000  

 

Section 3 (1) states:-  



“In this Act, “development” means, except where the context otherwise requires, the 
carrying out of works on, in over or under land, or the making of any material change of use 
of any structures or other land.”  

 

Works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, alteration, 
repair or renewal”.  

 

Section 4 (2) of the Act provides that the Minister may, by regulations, provide for any class 
of development to be exempted development. The main regulations made under this 
provision are the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001.  

 

Planning and Development Regulations, 2001  

Article 6(1) of the Regulations states as follows:- “(a) Subject to article 9, development consisting 
of a class specified in column 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 shall be exempted development for the purposes 
of the Act, provided that such development complies with the conditions and limitations specified in 
column 2 of the said Part 1 opposite the mention of that class in the said column 1  

 

Article 9 (1) of the Regulations sets out circumstances in which development to which 
Article 6 relates shall not be exempted development. 

 

Class 20 C, Schedule 2, Part 1, P&DR 2001 

Temporary use as a school of any structure formerly used as a school, hall, club, art gallery, 
museum, library, reading room, gymnasium, or other public building, or any structure 
normally used for religious instruction  

1. The use shall be discontinued after a period not exceeding 2 years.  

2. Such structure shall comply with the Department of Education and Science Primary and Post 
Primary Technical Guidance Documents for the time being in force.  

 

 

Assessment 

 

 



 

Having regard to the questions posed, the proposal constitutes “development” as set out 
under S3 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 in that “works” are proposed to be 
carried out on the site.   The question therefore is whether or not these “works” constitute 
“exempted development” for the purposes of the Act 

The applicant is proposing to install a pre-school development within the existing clubhouse 
building.  This building has a floor area of 781sqm.  The exact dimensions of the pre-school 
have not been shown within same but in any event the existing floor space is likely to 
greatly exceed the area required by the creche 

Class 20C of the P&DR 2001 provides for the temporary use as a school of any structure formerly 
used as a school, hall, club…, 

 
In this instance, the subject pre-school is proposed to be located in the clubhouse of the 
existing Rugby Football Club.  As such, I am satisfied that this meets the requirements of 
“Club” as set out under Class 20 C.  The question therefore is whether the “pre-school” can 
be classed as a “school” for the purposes of this section.  To answer this question, I refer to 
Article 5 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001. This section states that 
“School” has the meaning assigned to it under the Education Act 1998. The Education Act 
1998 defines “school” as follows- 
 
school” means an 
establishment which— 
 

 (a) provides primary education to its students and which may 
also provide early childhood education, or 

 

 
(b) provides post-primary education to its students and which 

may also provide courses in adult, continuing or 
vocational education or vocational training 

 
 
Item (a) above specifically refers to “early childhood education” thus it can be stated that the 
pre-school is a form of early childhood education and as such is considered to meet the 
definition of “school”.     The proposal seeks to carry out this use up until the end of the 
academic year (June 23 is referenced in the document submitted however it is assumed that 
this is a typo and should read June 2024). In an event, Class 20C allows for a temporary 
period of up to 2 years. It would be up to the applicant to ensure compliance with the 
Department of Education and Science Primary and Post Primary Technical Guidance Documents 
 
 
 
Article 9 Restrictions 

Restrictions on exemptions are listed under Article 9 of the Regulations.  Having reviewed 
same against the subject development, none would appear to apply. In considering same I 
am cognisant of the Planning History on the site whereby a free- standing Montessori unit 



was permitted under 17/4179 (same was never implemented).  In addition, Midleton 
“Educate together” previously set up a temporary unit on this site for a brief period before 
moving to an alternative site on the Mill Road. Both these developments were considered 
acceptable on traffic/ parking and other such engineering reasons 

 

 

AA/ EIA 

Section 4(4) of the Act essentially de-exempts any development which attracts a requirement 
for Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) or Appropriate Assessment (AA).  

 

In relation to EIA, part 2 of schedule 5 lists development which may require EIA for the 
purposes of part 10 of Part 10 of the Planning and Development Act.  

Having considered that detail I am satisfied the propsoal does not trigger any requirement 
for mandatory or sub-threshold EIA.   

 In relation to AA, the proposal will use an existing built structure which is connected to 
public services. On this basis significant impacts on Natura 2000 sites can be screened out 

 

 

Conclusion 

 

In considering this referral, and having had regard particularly to –  

 

(a) Section 2(1), 3(1), 4(4), of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended,  

 

(b) Articles 3, 5,  6 and 10 and Class 20C of Schedule 2, part 1 of the Planning and 
Development Regulations, 2001, as amended, 

 

 

The Planning Authority has concluded that:  

 



(a)the proposal constitutes “development” within the meaning of S3 of the Act  

 (b) The proposal constitutes “exempted development” as per Class 20C of Schedule 2, part 1 
of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001, as amended 

Applicant to note that the period covered by the exemption Class has a limit of 2 years and 
applicant will also need to ensure compliance with the Department of Education and Science 
Primary and Post Primary Technical Guidance Documents 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________ 
 
Enda Quinn 
Executive Planner 
19/12/2023 
 
 

 

 




















